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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR

/2024Service Appeal No.

Akhtar Hussain

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

APPLICATION FOR FIXATION OF THE CAPTIONED ABOVE
SERVICE APPEAL BEFORE PESHAWAR BENCH

Respectfully Sheweth,

The Applicant/Appellant veiy humbly submits as under:'

1. That the'aforementioned Service Appeal, is appended to this application,, 
and it is further stated that the Applicant/Appellant is filing this instant 
Appeal through a Special Attorney.

2. That the Applicant/Appellant seeks to pursue the instant appeal before the 
Principal Seat/Peshawar Bench of this Honorable Tribunal.

In light of the above submissions, it is humbly prayed that upon acceptance 
of this application, the attached appeal may kindly be fixed for a hearing 
before the Principal Seat/Peshawar Bench of this Honorable Tribunal on any 
suitable date.

Any other relief not specifically asked for may very kindly be granted to the 
Appellant/Applicant.

APPLICANT/APPELLANT

through

Asad Ullah Yousafzai
pcdsJ t IS (os/oozq (ADVOCATE)!

j

J
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The appeal of Mr. Akhtar Hussain received today i.e on 03.05.2024 is 

iOcoiTiplere on the following score which is returned to the counsel for the 

appellant for completion and resubmission within 15 days.

1- According to sub-rule-4 of rule-6 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service 

fribuna! rules 1974 respondent no. 3 & 4 are un-necessary/improper 

parties, in light of the rules ibid and on the written direction of the 

Worthy Chairman the above mentioned respondent number be 
deleted/struck out from the list of respondent.

2- Memorandum of appeal is not signed by the appellant.
3- Annexures of the appeal are unattested.
4- ‘^Appe'a! has not been flagged/marked with annexures marks.
5- ̂ ffidavit is not attested by the Oath Commissioner.

6- v Page no. 22 of the appeal is illegible be replaced by legibie/better
7- Copies of charge sheet, statement'of allegations, show cause notice, 

enquiry report and replies there to are not attached with the appeal be 
placed on it.

8- Ihree copies/sets of the appeal along with annexures i.e. complete in 

all respect for fribujial and on^ for each respondent may also be 
submitted with the appeal.

ys.T,

one.

No.

/2024.[)t.

REGISTRAR 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
PESHAWAR.

M.Rahim Khan Jadoon Adv. 
High Court Peshawar.
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BEFORE TiaE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR
Service Appeal Noi^^^^/2024

Aiditar Hussain

Vers us

Government of Khyber Pakhtunldiwa and anotheri

INDEX

Page #AnnexDescription of documentsS.No.

l-loService Appeal along with Affidavit & Power of Attorney 
Ad<iiesses of Parties 

.1.
ikL2.

“A” 12.Copy of Initial Appointment Letter __________
"C^iy of heave Notification__________________
^ojiy of the Child Death Certificate____________
Copy pf Duty Assiunption Letter & Notifications

3. «B»
4. «c» 165.

«D”6.
“E”Copy of Letter dated 30.04.2019

Copy of TjJews Paper Notice
7. «p«
8.

“G” 2X>Copy of the Impugned Termmation Order9. «H»»Copy of the Appeal
Copy of the letter dated 04.12.2020___________ _______
Copy of the FoUow-up Letters______________ ^______
Copy of the Impugned response letter dated Q5‘.04.2Q24

10.
2.311.

“J”12. 0.3“K”
13. asWakalatnama14.

APPELLANT (Attorney)

Through

A.Rahim

j
NooruUah,

Advocate High Couit(s),;

AsadJJllah Yousafzai J

Fathma Khattak.
i

Advocates

Contact: 03339153139
i

i
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BEFORE TlHOa KHYBER PAJECHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

TribuH^lJimService Appeal No.

Oinry N«-

Alditar Hussain son of Shah Jehan,
Senior Research Officer, Agriculture Depai-tment 
R/o Mohallah BaUhtmand Kiian, Village Raliim Abad, 
Tehsil BabuJ.ai, District Swat.
tlirough Spe dal AtUitney.

cPOat'ud

•Appellant

1/e rs r/ s

Government of KJayber Palchtunkhwa, 
tlirough Chief Secretary,
EstabUslunent Block, Chil Secretariat, Peshawar.

1.

the Government of Khyber Pakhtunlclrwa,Secretary to 
Agriculture Department, 
Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

2.

Director General, Agriculture Research Department KP, 
Near .Agriculture Farms, University of Agriculture,
Peshawar.

Direc:tor, Agriculture Research Institute,
Takhtaband, TehsU Babuzai, District Swat.

3.

\4.
Respondents

appfAL TTNrriKR '^KrTTnN-4 QE^_THE 

i^KRVrCE tribunals act.
RFRVICE
totyrer pakhtitnkhwa

FOR RF.iNrSTATMF^JT^ TO SERVICR1974

this Honorable Court:May it please
1 That tlae AppeUant was imtiaUy appomted as a Reseatejt

S£3S5tlS£5!=;£
E5S3fe?S='S=~=

(Copy of Iritial Appointment Letter attached as Annexure-

i

duties. “A”)

1



' before the KHraBK pakhtunkhwa service tribunal PESHAWAR

/2024Service Appeal No,,

5
Alchtar Hussain son of Shah Jehan,
Senior Research Officer, Agriculaire Department 
R/o Mohailah Bakhtmancl Khan, Village Ralaim Abad, 
Tehsil Babuzai, District Swat, 
through Special Attorney,
Hajimand Khin. .Appellant

Versus

Government of Khyber Pakhtunlchwa, 
tlirouah Cliief Sea*etai-y,
EstabUsliment Block, Civil Secretariat. Peshawar.

the Government of Khyber Pakhtunldiwa,2. Secretary to
Agriculture Departmer^t, 
Civil Secretariat, Peshawk

.Respondents

fiF.GTTON-^ theQTTWVTr.K APPEAL TINDER 

irwvBER PATn^TUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNALS ACX 

1974 FOR prmST^'^^'n^MTTn SfIrVICE.

May it please tlvs Honorable Court:

Tl,« ™ .ppotod - . K—* °f “ ” /Stra

exeLlarv conduct and professionalism, maintaining an unblemished caieei mco

' serve tlie department witli heightened zeal,
of his duties.

1.

(BS-18) and
promotion, die Appellant continued to
Lliibiting unwavering dc dication and diligence m die ischarge

^ (Copy of Initial Appointment Letter attached as Annexure-

was

«A”)

s leave due to alteration of liis
s wife

, necessitating liis presence at home to

2J That in
I'E sitiential house and otl
elcountered compHcations during her pregnancy



@

lis leave was duly granted to die Appellant vide Notificationpiovtde care Jind support. T 
No. SOE {AD) 1-170/2012, dated 01.10.2018.

(Copy of Appellant's Wife Reports attached as Annexure- “B”)are

3. That duaing tine afoiementionEd leave period, the healtli condition of the Appellant s 
wife deteriorated, compeUing tine AppeUant, along with Inis wife and children, to seelt 
advanced medical treatment in Canada for her pregnancy compUcations. Despite tlnese 
earnest efforts, tragically, dne newborn baby did not survive even after seelong mediciJ 

attention in Canada. The loss of their newborn clnild inflicted profound anguish and 
despair upon the. AppeUant, and particularly exacerbated tine emotional distress
experienced by dne mother of the newborn, the Appellant's wife.

(Copy of the ChUd Death Certificate is attached as Annexure- “C”)

profound grief, shock, and depression experienced by the
return to Paltistan as his

4. That Despite tlie
Appellant's ^vife, tlie Appellant made tlie difficult decision to
leave period approached its expiration. Despite dne emotional turmod and foe heart- 

wrenclning ckcnmstaoces suiTOunding foe loss of foeir newborn clnild, dne AppeUant 
displayed cotcmendable dedication to Inis duty. He ensured timely cornphance witln lus 

obUgations and rejoined Inis duties on 01.04.2019. as stipulated under Notification No. 

SOE (AD) 1-170/2012, dated dated 17.06.2019.
(Copy of Duty Assumption Report/Notifications attached as Annexure- “D”)are

Director General Agriculture Research, Klnyber PaWntunlfowa
had failed to5. That on 30.04.2019,

issued a communication to foe department alleging that foe AppeUant 
assume duty foUowing foe conclusion of Inis leave period. Tins assertion is mlneren y 
unfounded, as foe Appellant did indeed resume Inis duties prompdy upon foe expiry of 

Inis authorized leave. The actions of Respondent No. 3 |n issuing such a commumcation 

evidently driven by malicious intent, devoid of any Hgitimate
dated 30.04.2019 is attached as Annexure- E )ate

(Copy of Letter

6 That Given foe profound grief, slnoclc, and oveiwbelming sense of loneline s 
experienced by foe AppeUant's wife in foe wake of foeir newborns passing, foe 

AptieUant, out of genuine concern and compassion, submitted anofoer application for

leave on humanitarian grounds. He harbored foe earnest hope ‘
would be duly considered, particularly given foe substantial leave balance available 

Consequentiy, in July 2019, tlie AppeUant temporary left foe counuy m older 

ich-needed support and companionsliip to Ms grievmg wife during tinshim.
provide mi 
exceptionally chaUenging period.

7. That as elaborated in dp preceding paragraph, tlie AppeUant had
umaMtarian grounds would be favorably considered, enabling
o provide solace and support to Ms grieving wife. However, 
foe Appellant learned from one of Ms coUeagues foat foe

application for leave on h 

him to tra\^el to Canada 1 
to his profound dismay, 
department had issued a warning notice against liim in the newspaper, instructing him



V
Regiettably, circumstances posed significant obstacles to the 

Apptoant's abihty to comply witii tliis directive. The onset of the global COVID-19 

pandemic resulted in widespread lockdown measures, rendering international travel 
exceedingly tiifficult. Despite liis earnest intentions, the AppeUant encountered 

considerable challenges in leturiting to Paldstan and rejoining liis duties, as no flights
were available amid tire stringent travel resttictions :imposed worldwde.

(Copy of News Paper Notice is attached as Annexure- “F”)

to rdsume Iris duties.

That foUowing die telaxiition of flight restrictions, die AppeUant managed to return 
home on 04.10,2020, widi die intendon of resuming Ms duties. However, upon Ms 
arrival he was confronted widi die distressing reality diat Respondeat No. 2 had 

tetminated Ms employment in an abrupt and unjust manner. TMs terminauon was 
effectuated Mde Order No. SOE (AD)/ 1-170/2012, dated 09.06.2020. citing die 

purported reason of unaudiorMed absence from duty since 01.04.2019. It 
to emphasize, as delineated in die preceding paragraphs, that die AppeUant had mdeed

01.04-2019, thus contradicting the grounds for his termination

8.

reported for duty
provided by Respondent No.2.

(Copy of the Impuj^ned Termination Order is attached

on

as Annexure- “G”)

9 That die AppeUant was profouncUy distressed by die unjust termination order,

by Du-ector Agriculture Resear-ch Institote, Talditaband. Swat, vide letter No.

2090/DAR(N)/ARI, Mingora. Swat, dated 04.12.2020. ^
(Copy of the Appeal is attached as Armexure- ri )

(Copy of the letter dated 04.12.2020 is attached as Annexure- “I”)

seelc redressal of liis grievances

considerable passage of time, no acknowledgment or reply was -=«-ded to the 

AppeUant. In a bid to eUdt a response, die AppeUant resorted to senctog fon<^w-up 
coLunreations tlirough Respondent No, 2 dated 16.06.2021, and subsequendy on 

21 01 2022. Regrettably, bodi attempts were met widi die same lack of responsiveness 
a-om Respondent No. 2, Undeterred by die repeated lack of aclcnowled^ent, the 

AppeUant persisted in Ms pursuit for justice, mitiating a third and flnal foUow-up 

11 12 2023, submitted to Respondent No. 2, and received on 
No 5268 FinaUy die AppeUant after a long delay received a response from R^^ponde 
No 2 “d. . loJ No.SOE-I(AD)/Go.o»1/R*/24/307 d.„d 05 04.2024 ,h„b, 

appeal of AppeUant was disirdssed, thus compelling the AppeUant to seek reco

through thi.s service appeil. , , a «tM\
(Copy of th« FoUow-up Letters are attached as Aunexute- J )

15.12.2023, under Diary

.1



(Copy of the Impiigned riispouse letter dated 05.04.2024 is attached as Annexure “K”)

11. That die AppeEant, deeply aggrieved and significandy prejudiced by the impugned
SOli (AD)/ 1-170/2012 dated 09.06.2020, and response from 

Res])ondent No.2 vide a letter No.SOE-I(AD)/Gener^d/RW/24/307 dated 05.04.2024, 
is compeUed to file;ldie instant Appeal on the following grounds, among others:-

temination order No.

Grounds Warranting this Ajppeal:
a. Because, die impugned termination order so made by Respondent No.2 is 

smacked vtidi malafide, and is illegal, wrong, unlawful, against die vested rights of 

the Appellant, unautliomed, unconstitutional and dius void ah-i-mlio.

b. Because, die impugned tennination order represents a gross injustice, considering 

die Appellant's dedicated sei.'vice for die department.

c. Because, the prolonged delay in providing a resolution to the Appellant's appeals 

and rep res enta ions has caused undue hardsliip and uncertainty, furdier 

exacerbating die injustice faced by die Appellant
i

d. Because, the cumulative effect of die injustice done to die Appellant has resulted 

in significtint prejudice and hardsliip for die AppeEant, bodi professionaEy and 

personaEy, necessitating urgent redressal dirough diis appeal

e. Because, die. Respondents :ire acting in a manner clearly reeldng liighhandedness, 

caprice and victimization.

f Because, the termination order was issued erroneously, as it falsely asserts diat die 

absent from duty since 01.042019. However, verifiable recordsAppeEant was
confirm liiat the Appellant dutifuEy resumed his responsibiEties on the stipulated 

date, rendering the termination unjustified and based on misinformation.

Because, tlie termination was executed widiout? affording the AppeEant die 

fundamental right to a fair and impartial hearing. Tliis omission constitutes a grave 
violation of die principles of natural justice, wliich dictate diat individuals must be 

reasonable opportunity to present their case before any adverse action is

g-

given a 
taJeen against diem.

the AppeEant's absence from duty stemmed from humanitarian 

circumstances, specificaEy his wife's critical healdi condition and die subsequent 
loss of dieii- newborn cliild. These extraordinary circunistances necessitated die 

AppeEant’s presence and support, Elustrating liis commitment to familial 

responsibEities amid adversity.

h. Because,



i. Because, despite the appellant's diligent pursuit of due process through formal
tlie concerned authorities failed to acloiowledge liis pleasappeals and foUpw-iips, 

for a fah: hearing and 
procedural fairness deprived tire Appellant of his rightful opportunity to seek
redress through legitimate channels.

dismissed Iris service appeal. Tlris blatant disregard for

j. Because;, tire termination constitutes a flagrant violation of the Appellants 

employment rights, including tire right to fair ueatment, due process, and protection 
against arbitrary dismissal. Such arbitrary actions undermine tire foundational

principles of law.

k. Because, as the sole provider for Iris family's livelihood, tire Appellants 
termination has inflicted severe financial hardship and emotional distress upon his

furtlrer exacerbates the Appellant'sdependents. The abrupt loss of i 
predicam.ent, uhderscoring the disproportionate impact 
vulnerable family members.

income
of the termination on

Pakistan and resume duties wasBecause, the Appellant’s abiUty to return to 
impeded by tire unprecedented challenges posed by tire global COVID-19 

pandemic, including widespread nravel restrictions and logistical obstacles. These
merit due consideration and compassionate leniency in

1.

extraordinary circumstances 

evaluating the Appellant's actions.

Because, die termination order was issued in a prejudicial manner, devoid of 

adequate investigation or consideration of extenuating circumstances. Tins 

prejudicial approach compromises the fairness and impartiality of the deasion- 

maldng process, thereby peipetuating injustice against tire Appellant.

n. Because, tlrroughout his tenure, tire Appellant has exlribited unwavering 

dedication., professionalism, and exemplary conduct in tire discharge of his dunes. 
His impeccable track record underscores his commitment to upholdmg 

ofessional standards and ftirther underscores the ^just nature of the termmation.

o Because, tire unjust termination has inflicted irreparable damage to the Appellant's 

' professional reputation and career prospects. Such adverse consequences extend 

beyond immediate financial ramifications and may impede future .employment 
opportunities, compoundhrg the iirjustice suffered by the Appellant

m.

Pr

p. Because, the AppeUant has rendered dedicated and loyal service to tire department 
tlu-oughout Iris prime years, contributing significantly to its objecuves and 

operations. Teimination at tlris stage of Ms career, where alternate employment 
prospects are iimited. constitutes a grave injustice. It jeopardizes not only s 

financial security but also undermines Ms sense of purpose and self-woltli.



(2)

Fuitliennore, it disregards liis years of comimtment and loyalty to tire department, 
maldng it imperative for a tliorough reconsideration of the deasion

leave of die Court and in the best interest of Justice,q. Any otiier j^tourids witli

ost humbly prayed tliat on acceptance of tliis Appeal, tltisIt is therefore, m
Honorable Tribunal maj' very graciously hold, declare and diiect;-

That the impugned termination order No. SOE (AD)/ 1-170/2012 dated 

09.0(1.2020 is illegal, unlawful and unjustified and tlrus be set aside.
That the AppeUant be reinstated to bis former position (Senior 

Officer) Switltin the department. Additionally, compensation s
tire Appellant for the duration of time during wltich he unjustly

I

Research 

should ben.

provided to
remained terminated. i i . , • ji„
IN ALTERNA'TE, die termination of Appellant from service may an y
be changed to compulsory retirement thus making liim eUgible to receive

legal entitlements i.e pension, GP Fund etc.
Any otlier relief (p) not specifically asked for and deemed appropriate in

se may also be issued in favor of tlie Appellant.

in.

the instant ca

. appellant (Attorney)

Through

A.Rahim Khan J a on
/ V

m)
Noorullah,

Advocate Fligh Court(s),

Asad. XJUah Yousafzai,

1

Fathma Khattak.

Advocates

Contact: 03339153139

!.



BEFORI5 TFEE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 72024

Akhtar Hussain 

Vers us

Goveminent of Khyber Palditunkhwa and another

AFFIDAVIT
Resident of Mohallah

accompanying appeal is true and correct to die best of nay Knowledge and belief an 

nodiing has been concealed from tliis Honorable Tribunal. ^7

DEPONENT

CNIC: 15602-5885264-3 

Mobile: 0306-5747967

Identified By:

Asad UUah Yousafeai

A

i

i ’
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTtJNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No, ,/2024

Alchtar Hiissain 

Versus

Government of Hiyber PalditunJcliwa and another

Arldresses of the Parties

Appellant^
Alchtar Hussain son
Senior Research Officer, 4i?ricultuxe Department 

. R/o Mqhallah Balditc land Khan, Village Rahim Abad, 
Tehsil Babuzai, District Swat.

of Shah Jehan,

Respondents

1. Government of Khyber Palchtunlchwa,
tluough Cliief Secretary, .
EstabUslmient Block, Cml Secretariat. Peshawar.

2. Secretary to the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Agriculture Department,

: Civil Secretariat, Peshawac

• ly
appellant (Attorney)

Through

A.Rahitn Khan Jac don,

■tjNooruUah,

Advocate Hidt Couit(s),

Asa fcua^Twsafzai, 

Fatnnia Khattak.

Advocates

Contact: 03339153139

I



■i

■^JSliv "i:vRSs3@?Sw/06:07.^ '■ ^consequent ■ upon recommendatijns-Jof-^the .

IjKli?. SyVNWFP^i=ubllc:S^rvlce:Gonnmlssion, the. competent authority,Is,.ple?snd.^aAp^n^ ^ 

,^^--:|;Ctl^e /followin^vas^Research;;Omcer;.iri 65^17 .(Rs; .71^0-535U7?^d .P^^jP^ual .■;

' f^|p7|^';f;valiowances,3s admlssible-under the.mles) on regular basis wlth;lmn.edlaf^^^^^^ , - .
; |ili|f; :^f^v:under:^he :prav^lr^;Of-Government ^WFP'Establishment-^../dm^lstratlon , • .

: liii|-®DdpahmeMvorcula6bearln9N6.5bR.6CE8rAD)n:l/2Q05dated^^

l®|l: -y-

pt.c.
pa. ■“■' ■
teas

{

I;%

}

: government OF N.VFP. •• •
■‘ ■',; AGRILI LIVESTOCK AND CC OP: .pEPTT:

5

I
-Dated Peshawar, the 6-3-3007. .V

•;•.■ :•-'•r•f
.I.-

V i;

I

.* * •' .*

>•

I

:/;
'•I

•• f ;• *.*• •Vi

'Mr. Akhtnr.-Al'i s/o Usaman All Malakahd Agetjicy. i
•i

; •. ;
j '■■Mr'. Amjad All s/o MuharhrnadArshad; Swabl.,' '

Akhfar Hussain s/o Shah ]eha'n, Swat. .
. Mushiaq'Ahmad s/o Rail Shah, Mardah. ''.

Nawab .Khan ■ i -larwlat. L'akki ■

^ •

1■%, :
Mr.^ ^ 'Hi'-;

. ■ iv.
;

I•• Mr

•.. Mr.Hoor-ul-Ai:n Naw.ab D/b Dr.'- V
•' •Marwat.{*. ;

:
• i :• hereby'po'sted/adlusted.as.'folitw subject to ..:
J; Or)'their appointment, they.are 
.the condition'given below:-
7

mm- Ran.arks.'I .... I’;'-'' pl'ace of Ppstlng.

' R«earcli OfHcer, Sugar Cro^
, : I p .;;..^rrh tn-.:titure,.MardBo. _L.

' • ■Research Officer,. Sugar Crops
• p..ro-=.rrK incHriite. Mardan. ■ l 

*.'l (iisearch Ofncer, Sugar Crops 
5 p^-^^r.-h-ir.giltute. MardarT^^ _:X 

Research Officer, Agrii: .
Research Station. Mingora,
5_wat, '

sr‘S”;r£"..
:rnriyabi2£shavi|L________ -

I SI, . Name of Officer' | 
NO..

■

mmm ■ -.

■ one month'''o:Ms5ue"o^Msv:pv-^;; ..-■•■have jolHed th?-Rost.-or^^eM!^3to c

Ai- mem,^
■ ^Pffea......

11.’,■.; ■.' .•■’• ■• '

•Again- ■: vacant 
__T ‘5L_ ■
. .. lo--

.Mr. Akhtar-Ali.
■l;‘ ■

•.* •
*.
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Gynaecologist 
Lecturer; Saidu Medical College 
Shah Medical & Surgical Hospital 
Mear Center Hospial 
Saidu Sharif Swat.
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#lx 'SADIA IMAGING CENTER *-•

• *T COLOR &POWe DOPPLCR ULTRASOUND CLINICz'Si

'i>y Consultant Radiaolgist
Dk SADIA IMTIAZ

D.M.R.D
PA'fDCn8358-N

1 I *Radiologist & Ultrasound Specialist 
Saida Teaching Hospital Sn<aU

iSr

I

I Datc.05.09.2018Age: 32 years 

CONSULTANT; DR. SAMINA llAHMAT 

ULTRASOUND OBSTETRICS

Name: Uzma

<■ Single, viable, foetus is seen in cephalic presentation.
. Foetal heart and limb motion seen and heart rate is 149 beats per minute.
=. Placenta is funda! posterior terminating high. Maximum thickness is 50 .6 mm.

Maturity grade I. ■ 
o There is markedly 
o Biparletal diameter is 49.2 mm, which is equal to 21 weeks and 0 days. ^

34.2 mm gestational age corresponds to 21 weeks and 0

reduced amount of amniotic fluid and AFl is 5.1cm.

B Femur length measures 
days.

B ; Estimated gekationa 
16/01/201E

age is 21 weeks 0 days

; .E.D.D

DOPPLER ASSESWIENT OF UWIBILIGAL ARTERY '5

waveformUmbilical artery shows normal colour filling and saw-toothed spectral

„»n .,.«c"< -“5“^
giving the R1 of 0.59 PI of 1 
fetoplacental insufficiency.
CONCLUSION: Single alive fetus composite gestational age of 21 weeks 

and O days ± 02 weeks with Severe Oligohydramnios. I

1I ii.

Attested Dr. Sadia^tiaz
M&BStOWIRD .

, !
V

Clinic; Anwar Clinical Lab Basement Opp, Swat Serena Hotel Saidu Sharif Swat. Cell: 0345-9519049
;
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‘f^this cortmcate is an oincial documorU and when not being utilized It should be stored In a secure place similar to a passport.

1577151

>
SR: 4195603-1 .i

nr NOTICE

Thl$ certificate is not valid if plasticized or altered. 
There are several security lealures wilhlr) this certificate 
which allow authorities to detect attempts to counlcrleil 
or alter it. Therefore, it is for your protection that this 
cerlificale is not plasticized or laminated as this makes 
the special characteristics less effective for examlnallon 
dr validation.

Uzma
192 Jaracove Estate Dr NE 
talgary, Alberta 
T3J 4R2

_iL

IMPORTANT: This certificate is a valuable legal document. Please keep it in a secure place.
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Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
VC'

DIRECTORATE GENERAL AGRICULTURE RESEARCH 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, 25130, PESHAWAR,

web: www.aBrires.(cp.Bov.pkS091- 9221270

■:
i

•n. & '

Sacsis^'^52091-9221271 ;
f-mailidgragriresearchiagmaiLcom

NOTIFICATION

Officer (Estt) Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Agriculture Livestock & Cooperative Department notification No. SOE (AD)1-170/201.2| 

dated: 01-10-2019, Mr. Akhtar Hussain has assumed the charge of the post of Researcf^

Officer, office 

01-04-2019 (F.N).

In pursuance of Section

of the Director Agriculture Research Institute (ARl), Mingora-Swat on
1

i i
i

I

Sd/-
DIRECTOR GENERA

5m '2019Dated Pesh: the, ;7£stt:/DGAR,No.
.’r

Copy to:-

. 1255-The Director Agriculture Research Institute Mingora Swat w/r to his letter No 
. 56/Est1:/DAR, dated'15-05-2019.
2. The District Accounts Officer, Swat.
3. The Officer concerned.

i'or information and necessary action.

h.

i
i
>■ :

j

Ii •,

DlRECtOR GENERAL

1

•i

\
4

1

i! ■ I :|
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- PakHTUNKHWA

\rutCUUTUni'- RT^StAl^CH AC.lUeui-
KHYQE*^OFGOVEH

Diur.CTOUAh'C^^'^^’u^^HWA 25130

Daicci the Peshawar I;
\_t/DC3 Ah

3A-l^‘
The Section
Governmen
^gricoltu re
Peshawar. 

/vpptCATlOJj

\

FOliTHESB^tOLQP^^-^ i

Subject: dale72B5-66/ESU/DGAR

in, Senior 

and 60 days on 

11-2018 to 31-'-

I

No.teller Off'C 

halt pay) t

oliice
^ Mr. Akhtar

Researchio this
above

conlih'-^^^'^''^

subject cited
leave (90 days on

house w

Hussain 

fuU Pay

in
on the I03-2019 vide'\0_O4-2O19

was gra
", I
addition
notification

nied 150 days ea .e.f 01- 

10-2018. 

abroad

of his residential

170/2012,
& alteration

N67SOE (AD)1-
dated 01-

coMmed p,0CB«d»d

,B "d> d>

i=>a38/DGAR dated 
No. 583a'i-J Mingora

NOC durirjg 

-Swat w
a 30ut 

fs/o.SO/ 

not knov/1 

v/h\ch vij

without
ARI. MingoraDirector.

2019 regarding 
vide

otiicer 

and

TheThe the wherei
nfioned period

ched vide letter 

conce

letternie

: approa 

: \he 
■' /. /£s\

where
suppose

-Swat
that his office

didn't assume

1 does 

nis charge
Director,

dated 05-0^-
rned end also

The 

-swat
2019 repliedriieU,

oRicer

about of I

to be bn

\conr.e-le ofneer \niormat\on
. submUted tor vour01-04-2019-li again

ine cose is onceM •efore

nebessary aclion please.
\The

further

End: AS Above.
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GOVERNMENT OF 
KHVBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Agriculture Livestock ^ Gobi^ERATr 

Department

■IQDated Peshawar, the June 9^, 2020 . SHBae 
'Clproflixa

NOTIFICATION^

WHEREAS, Mr. Akhtar Hussain Shah, SeniorNO. SOE fADV:L-170/2012: - 
Research :Gf=r;cer (E3S-18) o/o Director Agriculture Research Institute, .^^i^erH^wat Was <1:, j 

absent from duty w.e.f 01.04.20:L9, without any information /, permission of the

competent authority. - •

WHEREAS, the officer was served with an absentee notice to join duty 

within IS.days on his mailing address. The officer failed to comply with the directions to 

join duty within stipulated time.

Whereas, absentee notice was published ih the leading newspapers 

directing him to report for duty. The officer failed to report for duty.

Whereas, the procedure reflected in Rule-9 of the E8i.D Rules-2011 was 

followed and the Competent Authority in terms of Rule'2(l)(c)(f) of Efficiency a 

: Discipline Rules, 2,011 read with Rule-4(l)(a) of Appointment, Promotion & Transfer

Rules-1989; after having considered the charges, evidence on record, has been pleased 

to impose the major penalty of "Removal from Service" upon Mr. Akhtar Hussain 

Shah, Senior Research Officer (BS-18) 0/0 Director Agriculture Research Institute, 

Mingora Swat, under Rule-9 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficieno/ 
S; Discipline) Rules, 2011 with immediate effect. His willful absence from 01.04.2019 till 

date is treated as unauthorized absence from duty-

2.

1

3.

4.

Sd/-
SECRETARY AGRICULTURE

Endst. (if Even No. & Date.
Copy fon/varded for information and necessary action to: -

1. The Director General, Agriculture (Research), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. The Director, Agriculture (Research) Mingora Swat,
3. The District Accounts Officer, Swat.
4. Officer concerned.
5. P.S to Chief Secretary, Khybe* Pakhtunkhwa.
6. P.S to Secretar/iAgriculture,^Livestock, Fisheries & Cj^bo^eratlv 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pesh
7. Personal Hie.

!/
/far.

Attested
N=e^FTC^-ESTr7C

SECTIQ

i. *j



The Secretary 
Khyber Pukhtunkhwa, 
Chief Minister Secretariat 
Peshawar.

Through Proper Channel.

Appeal for Restcaration of Service as Termination was done on;,. ..abject:

a) Basis of wrong i nformation.

bli Received warning notice at the time of worldwide lock down due to

COVID-19.

ISir.

It is requested in your honor that I have been working as senior research officer in the 
agricultural research system of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa since April 2, 2007. My service was 
terminated via order No. SQE (ADU 1-170/2012 dated June 9, 2020 (Annexure 1) which states 
that 1 have been absent from duty since April 2019 without any permission of the 
competent authority, while 1 had Joined my duties on April 1**, 2019 vide notification NO. SOg 
(ADi 1-170/2012 dated 01-10-2019 (Annexure 2] with a diary No. 9422-24/Estt/DGAR dated 1?:

(Annexure 3). I had Joined the duty after the expiry of my leave granted to me vide 

Notification No.SOE tADJ 1-17D/2012 dated 01-lQ-2018_.(Annexure 4).

While on leave 1 had to move with my wife to Canada as she had serious complications in her 
pregnancy , but the new born baby could not survive even in Canada ( death certificate is 
attached here via annexure 5). but any way 1 joined my duties on time i.e. April l“, 2019 leaving 

my wife and kids alone abroad.

As my wife was suffering from 
forwarded my application 
had enough balance on m^

06-2019

grief shocks and loneliness after the baby death so. I once again 
on humanitarian basis for leave hoping that it will be considered as I 

’ leave account and left the country in July 2019.

ne of my colleagues told me that the department has issued warning notice in the news paper
reach the home country in time because of[Annexure 61), but it was quite hard for rne to 

worldwide iockdown and non availabiiity of flights to Pakistan during the peak period of COVID-

Anested



■ ^

r" service was terminated in lessI reached home and tried to join my duties by then my 

' than a year time period.

After the flights restrictions were over 1 reached back home on . , , .
duties but 1 was alrejdv terminated within a short period of eleven months m hass, .

./ irrttr in mind the- provision of wrong information regarding my 
"r rable situation for flights during the COVID to join my duties on time I hope that your 
i::;:!;3:i2remv services as heingthe ioneiv livelihood earner of rnyfamliv

19. When

October 2020 to join my

absence and and

Sincerely Yours

Akhtar Hussain 
Senior Research Officer 
Agricultural Research Institute 
ARh Mlngora, Swat - 
Dated: November 6, 2020.

ts & death certificate are attached here.; All notifications, attendance sheets, doctor receip
r-'.bte:

1

i

Attested



AsRicuLtuRAL Research Institute (North), Minsora, Swat
p.c ■&0X NO. 22, snlc^w. sloflrlf, swat, Khijber PateVituiA-tebwa, PatelstatA, 

Ph #. Q946-ai36il A 812264. Fox #. 0946-ai57_B3
■ // /.?v -,^0^0 Dntcd./DAR (N)/ARi, Mingorn, SwnlNo,

Director General, T
Agriculture Research, ^yber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar

Ai'VEAL forRi:storation of ServiceSubject:
Memo:

original self-explanatory application in r/oIGndiy lind enclosed herevrith an 

Mr. AWitar Hussain, Ex-Seiiior Researcli Officer, Agriculture Research Institute. Mingora

Swat, for

End. As above.

Director / 
Agriculture Research 

Mingora, mV

D;\M. 1 lisar Office Work'.Appcd.for Rcstaradoo of Service AklHar Hussain.iioc

1
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To I:
The Secretaiy Agriculture Department, 

ent: of ICIiyber PaUhtuaidiwa.

Appeal, for Reinstatement

Governm
, Reference ■

Subject;

■ SeSl^tSr finds you well. 1 n.n writing to bring to your attention the matter 

communica , Research Institute,Swat vide letter No.

on

by Director Agriculture 
2090/DAR(N]/AR1 dated 04.12.2020.

made to ensure justice.

In my appeal

the submission of the appeal, 1

and I am eager to 
facilitate a fair

1 detailed the grounds for contesting my removal 
present any additional information or documentation necessary to

formed decision I Understand the demands on your time and the 
clpWtles of manaEtag . >■«'*' 'inc.rtataty surround,ng my
professional future is causing significant distress.

immediate attention to this matter and seek a resolution at1 kindly request your 

your earliest convenience.
laDDreciate your understanding ot the importance . i
hope for a prompt response. Thank you for your time and consideration.

of this matter and sincerely

Yours sincerely, 
Akhtar Hussain 

Senior Research Officer, 
Agriculture Research Institute, Swat.

A^ested
Dated; 161’line 2021



I
To,
The Secretai'j^ Agriculture Department,
Government of Khyber Pakhtunklivva.

Subject: Snhi^equeiTt Fnllow-llp on Aiiiienl lor ItelpstiUeiUpn];

Respected Sir,

I trusttliis letter nncis you in yood licnltli niul hlgli spirits, 1 am wrltlnji to follow 
UD on my previous correspondence dated id lime 2021, regarding the matter of 
my removal from service and the subsequent appeal for reinstatement, with the
ReTr^tt^bly'^ince^rim^^^^^^ of my initial appeal and the subsequent follow-

' up letter, 1 have not received any response or acknowledgment of the status of 

mv case. 1 understand the cornplexitics involved in manning the affairs of the 
Agriculture Department, but the lack of communication on this critical master s 
causing heightened concern and uncertainty regarding niy professional standing. . 
As highlighted in my previous letters, 1 remain committed to the principles of due 
process and fairness. The grounds fm- contesting my removal have been dear y 
outlined in my appeal, and 1 stand ready to provide any additional information or 

documentation necessary for a thorough and informed evaluation

appell.The arJbiguity surrounding my professional future is affecting my peace 

of mind and overall well-being. •

I understand the demands on your schedule, but 1 sincerely request your 
immediate attention to this matter, emphasizing the urgency it carries for m .

. am more than willing to provide any further documentation required for a f

and jiist resolution.
1 aoDreciateyour understanding of the importance of this matter and eagerly 

awah a response that will bring clarity to this situation. Thank you for your

and consideration,

1 kindly

Yours sincerely,

Akhtar Hussain 
Senior Research Officer, 

Agriculture Research Institute, Swat,
i

Dated; 21 January 2022
-------------- - -.-TTisra;;-!-.'.-. i-it-ca
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To.
The* Secretary Agriculture Dcpurinu*m.
Covemriittint of Khyhcr Pakhturikhvva.

SubicLC. jluctUii-'iluiy.'Ut' ^ Kcinil.U ciuciu Uiiienv Kc^uluUun

I hope this leuer find? vou p'^'d h-.dui. 1 am u rituig to bniiL' to your attention 
the continued lack l-I responsv to niv previous correspondences dated 
16.06.2021 and 21.01.2022. repirduv: the matter or niy removal from service 

and thL- suhseqii .mt iipiu-a; mr r-.-instavemen'.
Despite my earnest elforts to seek ciarikcatnm and i esolution, I have not 
received anv ackno'.vled>imrm id- apdate on the status of my case. This prolonged 
silence is causing increasing disire.^s am; ance! tainty regarding my professional 
future, .‘\scin individuid coiramtied to tin.- praicipies ul due process and fairness. I 
believe in the impunance of trarispitreni comimimcation and equitable 
n'solu-am.
1 unilersiand ir.e ^it.illongON and-re.Mn.-nsibihiies' .issociated with your posilioiii 
but the pi'iihiivavC lack "t comnnm.i .lUon :s mkinp a toll on my vcelbheing. The

n-ren cleariv i.uuhiied. and i remaingruuiuU tV.r mn’eslmp my :• mue.-.i 
prepared to lurnish aiy. addaain.u a'aomm.itioii or documentation required tor a
thorough evaiuatum.

l/iL* Lir;.;t*nt'V iitid the i tni ni)' pi otc.s.'iiuM.it slandtiig. I respecLluUy
I'f {} ti t'S [ v'l'iij I* I null t'(l M11‘ .itteni ii 'll i u t li is iTuiUer. A prompt i espouse \s iU not only 
.illevijte tile distres.s eou.sed by the uncertainty but also contriluite to the Tairand 
pjst resolution ol my case

1
1 iiin will mg tti nuke nvosell available ior a meeting or provide any furihei 
(IiM ummiatom doemed necessary far a comprehensive review, Vour prompt 
actmn on this iTUtter :s highly anticipated and appreciated.

Tki.mk vou bo Vi'U,- undersianding, ami! sincerely hope tor a resolution that 
'hricuy. > ian’o. t'.; h:;o- Mtn.amn.

Amours fiincerelvr

1 \

Akhtar Vlussaln 
Senior Research Officer. 

Agriciillure Research InsUtule, Swat.

Pafod. I I.l.:.-b2.^

ittested
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:^OVERNMU‘NT OP KHYliER RAKHTUNKHWA
agriculture department

No. 50E-I(AD)/Ciencral/RW/2‘i/‘^^
Dated Poshavvnr, the 05^^ April 2024

To
Mr. Alchiar Hussain.
E.vScnior Research Officui,

Tehsii Babuzai. District Swat.
THIRD PQI l OVV-UP ON APPEALJil2R 

ESOl-UTION RF.OUCTl^

U PIN ST A Y P M E NT- U RC^ET^
SUBJECT:

atiUressed to tiie Secretary

Agriclturo Dep.-.rm.om on the .ul^ioC non.! abovo and Ic, ..aie lhat you were required

1 loiVble Chief Minister, Khyber P.-ikhtunkliwa 

Pakhtuirkhwa Goeernmenl Seiwants 

tij the Secretary

directed to refer to your1 am

to submit review petition direcily to the

under Rule-17 ol KJayberwillain stipulated ime 

(Efficiency i^r Discipline) Rules, 7011 

Agriculture Department alter lapse

instead of addressing iipplication

of .ibuulfour (0-l)year,s,

is therefore filed at llus stage being not covered
Your request/appeal 

under the rules/policy, pk-
02.

ase.

Endst. No. g^Datc Evom
Copy Porwardud tu ihe; , p.khtunkluvn, Peshawar.

1, Dircclor ^ Pakluunkhwa, Peshawar.

-•
Pakht'unkhwa, Peshawar.
Master I-ile

. 3. E.A

• 4.

I

A tested
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